vendor agreement due to material breach and representation. On February 12, 2021, the Company responded, disputing
those claims and rejected the unilateral termination of the agreement. On May 25, 2021, the parties agreed to settlement
terms.

After giving effect to the acquisitions of ALPS and Green Therapeutics, the following unaudited Company pro forma
revenues as if the Company had acquired them as of the start of fiscal year 2021 would be:

Additional information regarding the Company can be found on the Company’s SEDAR profile or at www.ausa-
corp.com.

Q1 Fiscal 2022 Outlook

The Company anticipates that the unaudited preliminary consolidated revenues for the 1st quarter ended June 30, 2021,
of fiscal year 2022 will be $1.7 million, an increase of 277% over the previous quarter thanks to having ALPS for the
entire quarter along with 90% growth in ALPS revenues over the prior quarter. Pro forma unaudited revenues, which
include Green Therapeutics, are $2.3 million, 39% over pro forma revenues from the quarter ended March 31, 2021.
Trailing twelve month (“TTM”) pro forma revenues are estimated at $7.1 million as of Q1 FY 2022.

Year Ended
March 31, December 31, September 30, June 30, March 31,

Revenues 2021 2020 2020 2020 2021
$ $ $ $ $

Company (audited) 459,171   90,378   104,800   62,802   717,151
ALPS (March 9- March 31) 370,752   -   -   -   370,752
Company without ALPS 88,419   90,378   104,800   62,802   346,399

ALPS 691,197   570,886   398,083   188,077   1,848,243
Green Therapeutics 856,866   1,083,144   905,960   255,289   3,101,259

Pro Forma Revenues 1,636,482   1,744,408   1,408,843   506,168   5,295,901

Quarter Ending

AUSTRALIS CAPITAL INC.
Management’s Discussion & Analysis
For the year ended March 31, 2021

9

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS (SUBSEQUENT TO MARCH 31, 2021) - Highlights

On June 22, 2021, the Company announced that going forward it will operate under the name Audacious Brands
(“Audacious”). The Company’s ticker symbol will remain AUSA on the CSE and AUSAF on the OTC. The Company
will consolidate its brands under the new Audacious banner, as well intends to launch additional products lines under
the new name. A full and official brand launch is anticipated in the coming months.